

No. 16-1432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,
Petitioners,

v.

KAYE MELIN AND
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL DODA
DODA MCGEENEY
975 34th Ave NW
Suite 400
Rochester, MN 55901

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. Respondent Does Not Dispute That This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve A Longstanding Conflict Of Authority.....2

II. A 4-2 Split On A Recurring Question Of Law Warrants This Court’s Review.5

III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buchholz v. Storsve</i> , 740 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 2007).....	7
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017).....	5
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	7
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	5
<i>Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	5
<i>Lazar v. Kroncke</i> , 862 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Public Retirement System</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2300 (2017).....	5
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	5
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	5
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	7
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	5

<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	5
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2326 (2017)	5
<i>Stillman v. Teachers Insurance & Annuity Ass'n College Retirement Equities Fund</i> , 343 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2003).....	2, 9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	5
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	6-7
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 929 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1991)	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	1
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-804, subd. 1.....	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
2017 MS H.B. 806, § 22	7-8
